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Research background

The Electoral Commission commissioned Kantar Public to undertake research to inform and monitor the impact of the 2023 Maori Electoral Option (MEQO) campaign. This
research is comprised of two stages: an exploratory qualitative stage that took place in late 2022, followed by a quantitative stage that began in early 2023. The
guantitative stage consisted of a pre-campaign survey, and has been followed by a post-campaign survey.

This report covers post campaign survey findings. This report measures reactions to the creative used in the campaign that were marketed from 31 March to 13 July. This
report also compares changes in measures since the campaign, around:

» Understanding of the Maori Electoral Option choice

» Understanding that changing rolls can influence the number of M&ori electoral seats and their boundaries

» Understanding and awareness of the election and voting process.

This research has been conducted by Mahinga Maramatanga Ahurea, Kantar Public’s cultural insights practice. We are a Te Tiriti led roopu, with Maori and Pasifika
researchers at our core.

This survey took place after the passing of the Maori Electoral Option Bill on 15 November 2022. The changes mean that since 31 March 2023, Maori voters can change
between the general and Maori electoral rolls at any time except in the three months before a general election and the local elections.
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2023 quantitative research approach

— i ('l \‘\, i SON i ¢ i
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Online survey Online survey with an average 500 Maori aged 18 and older. Online survey respondents were sourced from Kantar's online 13th July — 10th August 2023
length of 15 minutes. The pre- We talked to a range of Maori Flybuys panel.
campaign qqestlonna|re was across the_ motu Bldews To boost 18 to 24 year olds responses, sample flagged as
amended to include new variety of iwi.

parents were asked if a person aged 18 to 24 in the household

GSENTONE ] SEEIEE could complete the survey instead.

relevant to the creatives used in
the campaign.

Face-to-face intercept Face to face survey with an 102 Maori based in: In-street intercept interviews were done in the same four high- 20th July — 8th August 2023
interviews average length of 20 minutes. — Whangarei (23) deprivation areas reached in the pre-campaign survey. This

This used the same post- — South Auckland (29) approach allows the research to extend beyond the digital

campaign questionnaire as the — Hamilton (25) divide, reaching people might not feel comfortable, or are not

online survey. — Tauranga (25) able to take part in online surveys.

We talked to a range of people in
terms of age, gender, and iwi.

Notes to reader Weighting Accuracy

There are two differences reported in this research:

« Comparing between the post-campaign and pre-campaign survey, indicated by AY Combined online and face to face survey data were Findings based on the full
« Comparing subgroups in the total post-campaign population, indicated by ® @ weighted to ensure the final total sample was sample have a margin of
Any differences reported in this research are significant at the 95% confidence level. representative of Maori by age, gender and region. error of +/-4% (at the 95%
Individual percentages do not always sum to the ‘Nett percentages’. This is due to Weighting targets were calculated using Stats NZ 2018 confidence level).
rounding. census data.
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As in the pre-campaign survey, all participants are Maori and we talked to a wide range across
the motu.

18-24 N 19% 0 Rural area or small town with a 0 $30k or less W 17%
0
2500 mEE 120 n Tane 47.8% A‘ population of less than 10,000 5%
. . 30,001-$70,000 W 26%
30-39 W 19% é ] . ﬁ A larger town with a population 71% $ $ 6%
40-49 W 18% &' Wahine 51.8% over 10,000 $70,001-$150,000 I 41%
50-59 W 16% °
60+ W 16% ¢ Other gender 0.4% Prefer notto say 4% Over $150,000 W 16%
Region Education level
Tamaki Makaurau/Auckland region e ® Te Tai Tokerau/Northland 8%
NETT \(ll\?glllls“fj;r?j)me area from the Bombay Hills up to 0 4 No qualification 9% NETT
TeM -a-Toi/B f Plent 12% .
North Island Waikato 14% o £ foana-a. ovEay ol Peny : School Certificate or NCEA level 1 9% ngz ?Ch ool
o and lower
i Rawhiti/Gi Sixth Form Certificate, University Entrance or
86% Taranaki 3% . % Te Tai Rawhiti/Gisborne 3% l\i/CEA o2 13% 339
_ . Te Matau-a-Maui/Hawke's Bay 6%
Sl il ancam L -y Bursary, Scholarship or NCEA level 3or 4 i 119%
Te Tai-o-Aorere/Tasman 1% Te Whanga-nui-a-Tara/Wellington 10% NETT
/1. P region (includes Kapiti and the Wairarapa) — ~ " A Trade Qualification [ 704 Undergraduate
Whakatu/Nelson 1% ihu-o-te-
> Jv%lja?l\‘ﬂlgrjlt%:ce)uqh 1% A certificate or diploma that does not require 2 16% 409%
Te Tai Poutini/West Coast ~ 0.48% ] NETT degree
L ] Waitaha/Canterbury 7%
® South Island A polytech degree [l 5%
NETT
Murihikw/ Southland 2% ; A university degree Il 169, Graduate and
° L J Otakou/Otago 3% 14% v deg ° above
¢ Postgraduate qualification B8 9% 27%
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In summary

The MEO campaign has high levels of cut through
—  The MEO campaign is highly visible with all media channels (TV, online, social, radio, outdoor, and print) punching above their weight in terms of driving reach.

—  The multi-media approach ensured the campaign was successful in driving broad reach across the age groups, experienced and inexperienced voters, and across a range of geographic locations
and education and income levels.

— TVC aired on television (live or ondemand) was particularly successful in reaching more mature viewers
—  Online and social media were particularly successful in driving further reach for younger viewers
- The te reo Maori version of the main TVC was seen by nearly 3 in 10 (28%) Maori, and most (61%) feel very positive that eleme nts of the campaign were made available in different regional
dialects.
The campaign is well received by most demographics

- Overall the MEO campaign delivers key messaging about making a choice, that there is mana in that choice, and when the choice needs to be made. It does soin a way that is highly relevant,
believable, and enjoyable to watch. Further, the campaign is highly persuasive with nearly 6 in 10 (58%) viewers saying the campaign makes them more likely to check out the electoral roll.

- Some however found the campaign difficult to understand, verbatim comments show a desire for more information about the diffe rences between the two rolls and why people should consider the
Maori electoral roll / the impact of roll choice.

- For most, the campaign is positively engaging, seen to be pleasant, soothing, gentle, and interesting to watch. There is a small minority of 18 to 29 year olds who find the ads unpleasant —
verbatim comments show this is mostly driven by the belief in only having one roll. Some verbatim comments also suggest there is some disconnect with the ads for this age group, with some
citing that the ads don’t appeal to their generation or interest them personally.

Overall impact on understanding of the electoral system and the Maori Electoral Option

- The following slide shows the positive impact the campaign has had on key metrics including significantly increased understanding that:
- You can change from one roll type to another
- When you can change rolls

- That if on the Maori roll you can only vote for a candidate in a Maori electorate

TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI
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The 2023 MEO campaign has had a positive impact on key metrics ...

Understanding of the electoral system

Understanding and sentiments towards MEO

Maori can go on either the| | Maori can change from
Maori Roll or the General | |one roll type to another,
Roll, 91%. Stable. 85% A Up 11 points.

N

TRUE: If you're on the Maori roll you can only vote
for a candidate in a Maori electorate, 57%. A Up 7
points.

FALSE: If you're on the General roll, you can vote for
a candidate in a General electorate or a Maori
electorate, 47%. Stable.

FALSE: If you’re on the Maori roll you can only vote
for a Maori political party, 59%. ¥ Down 7 points.

FALSE: If you're on the General roll you can'’t vote for
a Maori political party, 56%. Stable.

FALSE: If the number of people on the Maori roll
increases, the number of Maori electorates always
stays the same, 30%. Stable.

Maori can change roll type anytime except three

months prior to an election, 53%. A Up 20 points.

3 4% A feel highly informed on how to
change roll types. Up 7 points.

Engagement with the electoral system

8% changed the electoral roll they are on
— 5% changed from the General roll to the M&ori roll
— 3% changed from the Maori roll to the General roll.

Maori to
General roll

General to Maori roll —‘%

Don’t know —10%
84%— No

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms
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The MEO campaign is highly visible with nearly 3 in 4 (72%) Maori aged 18+ years having seen it. All
media channels worked hard, achieving significantly higher than average levels of cut through. The only
exception is the second 30 sec TVC which achieved lower than average cut through.

o | | S i

Bl s v
Da e 55% 26%
e MRS - N

NZ NORM NZ NORM

NZ NORM = N NZNORM
40% 42% 19% 42%
Outdoor Social Media Print collage
A e B | A E A i A
iy £ Time is running out if you w- s
200, MalaliElE 26% ' 30% B9 30%
NZ NORM NZ NORM NZ NORM A : NZ NORM
16% 18% 11% 13%

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms
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What we showed in the survey ...
CAMPAIGN, 31 MARCH TO 13 JULY 2023

Streamed the first 30sec TVC with captions  Showed the 30sec TVC 2 with captions collage Digital collage

He mana to te

kowhiri an
Maori roll or kowhiri

general roll? Maori rollor
j general roll?

vote.nz | 0800 36 76 56

Te Kdwhiringa Poti Maori Maori roll or general roll? He mana td te kowhiri
Maori Electoral Option Maori can choose to change Maori roll or general roll?
rolls any time before July 13.

vote.nz | 0800 36 76 56

HE MANA
7O TE

Te Kowhiringa Are you Miori and
Poti Maori 4 enrolled to vote?

You can choose between the
Maori Electoral Msori roll and the ganetal roil. Ny \ * \ o . = 5
Option A ! i+ J Time is running out if you
g : g want to change rolls.
Maori ma, if you want to change rolls for this year's

Te Kowhiringa General Election, you need to do it by 13 July.

Poti Maori
Maori Electoral
Option
If you're Maori and
enrolled to vote, you
should have received a

‘ ! L b;twnnlln P P Theres S ’ { N
. e = ._v:. ' and they ) .0 o 1 ‘ A-g { P -
pack in the mail. i v 0\ \ . z ‘e {
s ; : [ 5 ‘
S >l oo é - ———
| - > - > vote.nz | 0800 36 76 56,
gy

You Have untit13 July to
chooseyour electoral roll

KANTAR PUBLIC | (&) &iesn .
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The campaign has successfully reached a broad range of ages, those living rural / urban, and across the
different education and income levels. Only the second TVC sits below expected levels of cut through.

CAMPAIGN VISIBILITY — PRIORITY AUDIENCE GROUPS

@ sig <norm Avg @D Sig > norm
High school Undergraduate Household Household
Total 18-29 30-59 60+ Rural Urban and lower and above income $70k income more NZ NORM
education education or less than $70k

Base 602 198 312 92 154 422 193 386 224

290

® ® Sig. different to Total population

l(AN TAR P U B L I C | @ CEZI(-)EMCJI?SRSI:‘(ISN Q29. Have you seen this ad for the Maori Electoral Option before today? 14
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Among those who have seen the first TVC, most saw it on TV (79%), followed by Facebook (15%) and
Youtube (14%). 18 to 29 year olds are less likely to have seen the ad, and are more likely than average to
have seen it on Instagram or www.\Vote.nz.

WHERE SEEN THE 30 SEC TVvVC VIDEO WITH CAPTIONS

High school Undergraduate Household Household
. Total 18-29 30-59 60+ Rural Urban and lower and above income $70k or income more
% Seen Video: education education less than $70k
Base 602 198 312 92 154 422 193 386 224 290
55% 45% 56% 75% 51% 58% 59% 54% 57% 57%
Where Seen:
Base 329 88 173 68 78 241 111 208 125 162
OnTV (e, carer ooy NI 790 | M o>+ NN o | NN o NN veo | NN 7o NN sov NN v NN o N 2%
YouTube [ 14% B o14% B 17% | 4% I 10% B 15% | s% B 17% I 10% B o17%
Facebook [ 15% B 2w I 11% B 18% B 17% P 15% B 14% B 16% B 18% P 12%
Instagram | 5% B i 1% | 9% 3% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 4%
Other social media | 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 3% I 10%
Website (not social media) 2% | 3% | 3% 2% 3% 2% | 3% 1% | 3%
www.vote.nz | 3% | 7% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% | 2% 3% | 3%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don’'tknow | 7% I 10% | 7% | 3% | 5% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 7%

Xx Sig. higher than Total population
Xx Sig. lower than Total population

l( AN TAR P U B L I C | CEZI(-)EMCJI?SRSI:‘(ISN Q29. Have you seen this ad for the Maori Electoral Option before today? 15
Q30. Where have you seen this ad for the Maori Electoral Option, before today?
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Of those that have seen the first TVC, nearly 3 in 10 (28%) saw the te reo Maori version of the ad and two
thirds (64%) only saw the English version. Just over 1in 4 (27%) were aware that different parts of the
campaign were available in different te reo Maori regional dialects, and most (61%) felt positively about the

regional dialects being available.

m Very positive
The English version Yes
fn ly ‘
® Quite positive NETT
Don’t know _ | positive
10%
61%
Neither positive
nor negative
Don’t know 8%
Quite negative .
0 0
23% 5% 63%
. 29%
Very negative
Te reo Maori version
_ onl No - NETT
Seen both versions y Dotk 205 <70 negative
on’t know 0
6% 5%
Q31. There was a te reo Maori version and an Engl ish version of the ad. Which version of the Maori Electoral Option ad did you see?
ELECTORAL Base: Those that had seen the 30 sec TVC (n=329)
l(AN TAR P U B L I C COMMISSION Q31a. Before today, were you aware that different parts of the Maori Electoral campaign were available in different te reo Maori regional dialects? 16
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Base: Pos_tcampaign Total sample (n=602) ) ) ) ] o L )
Q31b. Which of the following best describes how you feel about the Maori Electoral Campaign being available in different te reo Maori regional dialects?

Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)



Viewers find the MEO campaign highly relevant and enjoyable to watch. The campaign delivers new

information about the MEO in a strongly credible way that makes viewers more likely to check the MEO
out. For some however, the campaign is difficult to understand, particularly for 25 to 29 year-olds, tane,
and those living in lower income households.
AND RATIONAL RESPONSE TO THE CAMPAIGN

EMOTIONAL

The ads were
believable

A
87%
Agree

NZ NORM 62%

Would talk
about ads

A
50%
Agree

NZ NORM 20%

Enjoyment

A
718% i
Agree

NZ NORM 47%

Made me reconsider

roll ’mon
Household
income $30k
or less 62% 46% -
— On the Maori
roll 61% Agree -
On the general
roll 40%
NZ NORM n/a

On the Maori
roll 85%

- Onthe

General roll
73%

Aged 40-49
55%

Aged 50+
34%

Relevant to me

A ]
7%
Agree

NZ NORM 39%

Made me think
differently about MEO

A -
43%
Agree

NZ NORM 29%

Contained new information

about MEO
On the Maori
roll 87%
Household A
income $30k 74%
or less 86%
On the Ag ree
General roll
70%
NZ NORM 42%
Difficult to
understand
Household ’
income $30k or A
less 54% 2 1 0/0
On the General
roll 38% Ag ree
Aged 50+
32%

NZ NORM 16%

More likely to check

out MEO
Aged 40-49 AO -
82%
Aged 50+ 58 A) -
64% Agree
NZ NORM 33%
*I'm getting fed up
with seeing them
Household
income $30k

or less 38%

Aged 25 to 29 ” -
- 34%

- Wahine 19%
- Graduate and

Tane 27%
Aged 50+
15%
Wahine 16%
On the
General roll
17%

28%
Agree

NZ NORM 28%

Household
income $30k
or less 70%
On the Maori
roll 66%
Urban 54%
On the
General roll
48%

Aged 50+
47%

Tane 38%

above
education
18%

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Q32. Thinking about all of the ads together for the Maori Electoral Option, please indicate whether you agree or disagree
with each of these statements.
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)

AV Sig. different to NZ Norms

Xx Sig. higher than Total populatigjz
Xx Sig. lower than Total population




The campaign successfully delivers key messages about making a choice, that there is mana in that
choice, and when the choice needs to be made.

MESSAGE TAKEOUT

NZ NORMS
MAIN TOTAL
1
I have a choice to make _ 53% 28% | 51%
!
1
1
There is mana in my choice. He mana t6 te kowhiri - 43% 21% | 45%
!
1
1
If | want to change the roll I'm on, | can do it before midnight 13 July 42% A 13% | 35%
!
1
1
Its quick and easy to enrol - 36% - ! -
!
1
The roll I’'m on decides my voting area and the candidates | can choose from in 0 1
: 27% - 1 -
elections .
!
1
If I'm not enrolled, | can do it now to vote in the 2023 election - 25% } : ;
!
1
1
\ 4 0, 1
None of these - 250% V¥ 20% | 379
B Main message Other message o
AV Sig. different to NZ Norms
l( AN TAR P U B L I C ELECTORAL 835. Which one of the following impressions does the advertisin %ive I\)I/ou most strongly about the Maori Electoral Option?
COMMISSION 36. What other impressions does the advertising give you about the Maori Electoral Option? 18
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)



Most viewers are aware that the campaign is for the Maori Electoral Option.

BRANDING

NORM
You couldn't fail to remember the advertising was for the Maori 0 ]
— 83%4 64%
Aged 40 - 49 93%
The advertising is quite good at making you remember it is for 51% A g ’ 450
the Maori Electoral Option 0 | 0
The advertising is not all that good at making you remember it
is for the Maori Electoral Option 1%V | High school and lower education 11% 12%
The advertising could have been for any publicity around 0 14%
voting, political parties, candidates or lobby groups SNV
The advertising could have been for almost anything . 5%| Tamaki Makaurau 10% 7%
AY Sig. different to NZ Norms

Xx Sig. higher than Total population
ELECTORAL Q33. There are some ads that people remember but they never know what they are for. Which one of the phrases below Xx Sig. lower than Total population

KANTARPUBLIC | (Eesiniion St mershy 19
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Overall, the campaign is positively engaging, seen to be pleasant, soothing, gentle, interesting and

engaging.

ENGAGEMENT - TOTAL POPULATION

NEGATIVE ACTIVE

Disturbing

Unpleasant

virritating

v Weak

NEGATIVE PASSIVE

v Dull

—Total Population

‘ ‘ Pretty good, not too short
or long and gives enough
detail to understand what
the ad is about. Great ad —
Wahine, Urban, high school
and lower education, aged
25-29

Significantly higher among:
Highschool and lower education

‘ ‘ | love the colour design of them!
The pink/orange hues are
gorgeous. The whole design
creates a really positive warm
feeling.
— Wahine, urban, graduate and
above education, aged 40-49

Pleasant a POSITIVE PASSIVE
Soothing a
Gentle a
Interesting a
2
2 . )
Distinctive
POSITIVE ACTIVE
Involving a
v Boring
==NZ NORM

Significantly higher among:
Aged 40-49

KANTAR PUBLIC | &
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Q34. Please select one word from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms
20



For most 18 to 29 year olds the MEO campaign is positively engaging. There is a small minority who find
the campaign unpleasant, this tends to be driven by their belief that there should not be two electoral

rolls.

66

66

ENGAGEMENT - AGED 18 - 29

NEGATIVE ACTIVE

| feel that having 2 different rolls Disturbing

is a form of people culture
separation. We are supposed to
be one nation butwe certainly
don’t behave, act or manage our
country as such. Instead we
have created a nation of
differences. The past is the past
and itis now time to move
forward. —

tane, urban, graduate and above
education, aged 20 to 24

A Unpleasant

Irritating

v Weak
I’'m disgusted in the
division created in New
Zealand and these ads
make me hate being a New
Zealander. —
tane, aged 18 to 24

NEGATIVE PASSIVE

Pleasant a

—18-29 years

POSITIVE PASSIVE

Soothing a ‘ ‘ Good message and clear
to understand for someone

like me who knows nothing

Gentle a
29

Interesting

Distinctive

POSITIVE ACTIVE
Involving a

=—=NZ NORM

about politics. -
tane, urban, graduate and
above education, aged 25 to

l ( AN T AR P U B L I C | @ (EZI(-)EMCJI?SRSAI‘(ISN gggé:Pégg(sjelsSel_egtg o(rrﬁ i/vg%r)d from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.

TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI
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The campaign is positively engaging for most 30-59 year olds.

NEGATIVE ACTIVE

D

Unpleasant

vlrritating

v Weak

NEGATIVE PASSIVE

ENGAGEMENT - AGED 30 - 59
Pleasant a POSITIVE PASSIVE
isturbing Soothing a
Gentle a
Interesting a
2
20
27
Distinctive
POSITIVE ACTIVE
v Dull Involving a
Y Boring

——30-59 years ——NZ NORM

66

66

Great work, easy to
understand, with good
information. —

tane, urban, undergraduate
education, aged 40 to 44

The colours are great.
Good vibe in the videos.
Nice and simple. —
Wahine, urban, high school
and lower education, aged
50 to 54

KANTAR PUBLIC | &
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Q34. Please select one word from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.
Base: aged 30 - 59 (n=312)

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms

22




For those aged 60 and over, the campaign is also positively engaging, seen to be soothing and

Interesting to watch.

ENGAGEMENT - AGED 60 AND OVER

NEGATIVE ACTIVE Pleasant POSITIVE PASSIVE
Disturbing Soothing a
Unpleasant Gentle

Irritating Interesting a

v Weak Distinctive

NEGATIVE PASSIVE POSITIVE ACTIVE
v Dull Involving

Boring

—60 and over ——=NZ NORM

66

| think they are positive and
encouraging Maori to get
involved in the elections.
They are not over-
powering and come across
as respecting people’s
mana. —

tane, rural, graduate and
above education, aged 66 to
75

KANTAR PUBLIC | &

CEZI(-)EMCJI?SRSI:‘(ISN Q34. Please select one word from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.

TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Base: aged 60 and over (n:92)

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms
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Those living in an urban place find the campaign to be strongly positively engaging and they find the ads

to be strongly distinctive.

ENGAGEMENT - URBAN

NEGATIVE ACTIVE Pleasant a POSITIVE PASSIVE
Disturbing Soothing a
Unpleasant Gentle a
Irritating Interesting a
2
2F-
v Weak Distinctive A
NEGATIVE PASSIVE POSITIVE ACTIVE
v Dull Involving a
¥ Boring
— Urban ——=NZ NORM

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Base: Living in an urban setting (n=422)

Q34. Please select one word from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.

AY Sig. different to NZ Norms

24




For those living rurally, the MEO ads come across as soothing, gentle, interesting and involving.

ENGAGEMENT - RURAL

NEGATIVE ACTIVE Pleasant POSITIVE PASSIVE

Disturbing Soothing a

Unpleasant Gentle a
Irritating Interesting a
v Weak Distinctive
NEGATIVE PASSIVE POSITIVE ACTIVE
v Dull Involving A
v Boring
—Rural —=NZ NORM
CTOR AY Sig. different to NZ Norms
ELECTORAL . )
Q34. Please select one word from each of these three lists that applies most to the ads.
l(ANTAR PU B LIC | @ %3#{!&,@1&%&@! Base: Living rurally (n=154) 25




Over half (56%) say the campaign has improved their understanding of the Maori Electoral Option. Those
with a high school and lower education, and household income of $70k or lower, are most positively
iImpacted.

CAMPAIGN’S IMPACT ON UNDERSTANDING OF MEO

| | | | | | | | |
I I I I I I - Undergraduate, Household | Household
: : : : : 'High school and,  and above |income $70k or; income more

Total : 18-29 : 30-59 : 60+ : Rural : Urban 'lower education'  education | less  than $70k
: : : : : : : : :
| | | | | | | | |
I I I I I I I 220 P I 22% [P
l l l l l : 3 l o
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | [ ]
: : : : : : : : o |
| | | | | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

41%  36%  43%  44% 3%  43% g, 4% 39% 429
l l l l l l l l l
| | | | | | | | |
| 0, | 2% | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0, |
| | | 39}( | | i é | 2 é | | |

2% : 2% : 1% : : Ego : ° @ 1% : Ebf‘o o 3% : 1%
l l l l l l l l l
| | | | | | | | |
Base: 602 198 312 92 154 422 193 386 224 290
H Much better understanding [ Slightly better understanding Same understanding Slightly worse understanding “ Much worse understanding

@@ Sig. different to Total population

I(AN TAR P U B L I C | @ (EZlaEMCJI?SRSI:%N Q37. As a result of seeing the Maori Electoral Option advertising, would you say you now have...? 26
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Viewers of the campaign enjoy the visuals of the sand and colour designs, finding the delivery of the ads
engaging. Many viewers are also supportive of the kaupapa, and find it informative.

“l enjoyed the nostalgia and similarity to
some old election ads.”
-tane, aged 18-24, Te Tai Tokerau

“l think they are positive and
encouraging Maori to get involved in the
elections. They are not over-powering
and come across as respecting people’s
mana.”

-tane, aged over 60, Te Tai Tokerau

“l love the colour design of them! The
pink/orange hues are gorgeous. The
whole design creates areally positive
warm feeling.”

- Wahine, aged 40-49, Te Whanganui-a-
Tara

“Using the visual of the sand picture is a
good way to engage people. We need
more visual ads like this one.”

- Wahine, aged over 60, Murihiku

“l would thank them for getting out
there and encouraging our Maori
people to get in there and vote and
for giving information regarding the
Maori roll.”

- Wahine, aged 18-24, Tamaki
Makaurau

“They have Maori values at heart.”
-tane, aged over 60, Te Whanganui-a-
Tara

“They cater to whanau that are not
very willing to vote.”
- Wahine, aged 18 to 24, Waikato

“Awesome mahi, passionate and
dedicated to putting Maori first.”
- Wahine, aged 50-59, Waikato

“Good message and clear to
understand for someone like me who
knows nothing about politics.”

- tane, aged 25-29, Te Whanganui-a-Tara

“The ads are clear and outline
important points that make it easy to
understand the voting options
available.”

- téne, aged over 60, Tamaki Makaurau

“l like them and they are a good start
point for bringing understanding about
enrolling.”

- Wahine, aged 18 to 24, Whakatd

“Very interesting information
especially as | was unaware of the
Maori Roll.”

-tane, aged 18 to 24, Waikato

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Q38. Thinking about the ads, if you could talk back to the people that made these ads, what else would you say about them? 27
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)



However, some 18 to 24 year olds would like a campaign that feels specifically targeted towards them. Some would
like more diverse representation of Maori, more information about the difference between the rolls, and why people
should consider the Maori electoral roll. Others would like the advertising to have a bit more energy and suggest a bit
of humour and having recognised actors in everyday settings delivering key messages.

“They aren’t appealing to millennials.” “Not enough information about what it “Add a little more attitude and humour to
-Tane, aged 18 to 24, Manawatu-Whanganui means to be on the Maori roll.” them in order to engage all ages.”
- Tane, aged 18 to 24, Te Whanganui-a-Tara -Tane, aged 30 to 39, Te Moana-a-Toi
“[For the ads to] pack a punch so us
rar_lgatahl will stand up_and.take notice!” “Perhaps add in a bit of history of the “They are a little tame.”
-Tane, aged 18 to 24, Tamaki Makaurau Maori roll.” -Wahine, aged 18 to 24, Te Whanganui-a-
. -Tane, aged 50-59, Te Whanganui-a-Tara Tara
“l think there should be ads targeted
towards young people who are new to the “Tell us the difference between the Maori “Mak e them a bit more punchy.”
voting procedure as well as those who are roll and general roll.” -Tane, aged 40-49, Waitaha
leading up to the voting age.” , -Wahine, aged 40 to 49, Waitaha
-Wahine, aged 18 to 24, Te Matau-a-Maui “Use recognised actors and different
“Let me know how this choice will settings - marae, on the bus, in a factory
actually help to change the statistics for etc.”
o . . Maori.” -Tane, aged 50 to 59, Tamaki Makaurau
“Not all Maori are brown, my niece is blond -Wahine, aged 50-59, Te Moana-a-Toi
and has blue eyes and korero Maori “Keep it fresh each election year.”
anake.” . “Slightly more information could be given -Wahine, aged over 60, Manawati-
-Tane, aged over 60, Te Tai Tokerau in the ads with talking [the TVC], the Whanganui
o N difference between the General vs Maori
“What about Maori deaf or disabilities?” roll would be interesting to know.” “Be more concise and straight to the
-Wahine, aged 30-39, Taranaki -Wahine, aged 18 to 24, Te Whanga-nui-a- point.”
Tara -Tane, aged 30 to 39, Tamaki Makaurau

ELECTORAL 38. Thinking about the ads, if |
. , if you could talk back to the people that made these ads, what else would you say about them?
l(ANTAR P U B L I C | @ COMMISSION (B?ase; Postcagmpaign Total samp|e (n:602) 28
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On par with the pre-campaign read, just over half (53%) are highly informed about the steps to take to
enrol and vote in a general election. This has not significantly changed since the campaign.

How informed you are about enrolling and voting in a general election

Mean

Post-campaign 13% 30%

7.25

= Don’t know Low (0-4) Mid (5-7) = High (8-10)

AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

I(AN TAR P U B L I C ELECTORAL Q7. Now thinking about the steps you must go through to enrol, and to vote in a general election. How informed would you
COMMISSION say you are about the steps you have to go through to enrol, and to vote, in a general election? 30
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Base: Postcampaign Total sample (h=602)



93% are aware of both the Maori and General roll, and 86% are aware of both the Maori and General
electorates. This is stable with pre-campaign levels.

Awareness of Maori Roll and General Roll Awareness of Maori and General electorates

= Yes — aware of both

= Only aware of the General Roll

Only aware of the Maoriroll

Not aware of either roll

= Not sure / don’t know

mYes

= | am only aware of the general
electorate

| am only aware of the Maori
electorate

No

“ Don’'t know

5%
S A%

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b

TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI

Q9. In New Zealand we have two types of electoral rolls - the Maori Roll and the General Roll. Have you heard of these
two types of rolls?

Q10."Have you heard that the two types of electorate are Maori and general electorates? 31
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602) | Precampaign Total sample (n=601)



Nine in ten (91%) are aware that Maori can enroll on either roll type. This strong awareness is comparable
to pre-campaign levels.

Maori can go on either the Maori Roll or the General Roll

=True v False Don’t know
Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey
I(AN TAR P U B L I C ELECTORAL 811. Please tell us, for each statement, if you think it is true or false.
COMMISSION ase: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602) | Precampaign Total sample (n=601) 32
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Note: v in data legend indicates which statement is correct.



Since the campaign, awareness of the option to change roll type has significantly increased 11 points to
85%. The greatest increases in awareness are among wahine, North Island outside of Auckland and
Wellington, South Island, and those with undergraduate and lower education qualifications.

Awareness of being able to change from one roll type to another

Don’t know 11%V (-1opts)

Yes - Aware 85%A (+11pts)

NETT Don’t
Know/Not

Aware . 0
159y No — Not aware 5%

(-11pts)

Awareness has most significantly increased among:
women, North Island (outside of Tamaki Makaurau
and Te Whanga-nui-a-Tara), South Island, and
those with undergraduate and lower education.

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

l( AN TAR P U B L I C (EZIC')EMCJI%RSI:%N Q13. Once you’re on the Maori Roll or the General Roll, can you change from one roll type to the other? 33
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602) | Precampaign Total sample (n=601)
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Awareness that you can change roll type anytime except three months prior to an election has also
significantly improved, up 20 points to 53%. Awareness has increased most among those that voted in
2020, and those living in North Island outside Auckland and Wellington.

When to change roll type

Whenever | want _ 8% V (-5pts) NETT
Incorrect
When | go to vote - 4% 47%V
(-20pts)
After a census 2% V (-3pts)
Don’t know 11% WV (-8pts) Correct awareness has most significantly
i increased among: North Island (outside of

Tamaki Makaurau and Te Whanga-nui-a-
Tara), and those that voted in 2020.

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

I(AN TAR P U B L I C ELECTORAL 814. When can you change from one roll type to the other?
COMMISSION ase: Those aware of the Maori Electoral Option Postcampaign (n=511) | Precampaign (n=441) 34
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI *Note: This statement is correct.




92% of Maori are enrolled to vote, in line with pre-campaign levels. Of those that are enrolled, most (84%)
did not change electoral roll for the 2023 General Election.

929% of Maori are
enrolled to vote.

Changed electoral roll

8%
Changed roll

Changed from Maori
to General roll

Changed from
General to Maori
roll

.3%

10%

84%

Xx Sig. higher than Total population
Xx Sig. lower than Total population

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Q6. Are you enrolled to vote in New Zealand general elections? Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)

Q21g. Did you change the electoral roll you are on this year for the 2023 General

lection? Base: Postcampaign sample enrolled to vote (n=552)

35



Among the 8% who did change roll, the main reason for doing so is to represent their whanau / hapu / iwi

/ community.

Reason for changing roll

To be able to vote to represent our whanau/hapd/iwi/community e 16%
More choices for people to vote for - 12%
To vote for the political party whose policies | like I 11%
To add to the Maori voice I 10%
Moved back to the General Roll Bl 7%
Decided to move to the Maori Roll Bl 7%
To vote for the candidate | prefer Bl 7%
To strengthen Maori representation in government M 5%
Moved to a different electorate Bl 4%

The local candidate | preferred was not on the Maori Roll B 4%

Other I 19%
Don't know Y 33%

Xx Sig. higher than Total population
Xx Sig. lower than Total population

ELECTORAL
7. What was the main reason you decided to change rolls? Base: Enrolled to vote and decided to change roll this year (n=47
l(ANTAR PUBLIC COMMISSION Q2 h h i decided h Il lled d decided h II thi ( )
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Of the 84% who did not change rolls, most commonly this is because of being happy on their current roll

(43%).

Reason for not changing roll

I'm happy with the roll | am on [ 43% Q\?;d 50and

| don't care . 6%

More options and influence on the General roll l 5% | Graduate and above
education

| prefer the Maori roll / it gives more Maori seats / l 504
representation

Preferred the candidates in this roll I 4%

Itis divisive / should be one roll [ 4%

My vote will make more of a difference I 2%
| meant to change rolls I 2%

other [ 14%
Aged 18-24.

Don't know _ 25% | Highschool and

lower education.

Xx Sig. higher than Total population
Xx Sig. lower than Total population

KANTAR PUBLIC | &

ELECTORAL . . . .
Q28. What was the main reason you decided not to change rolls? Base: Enrolled to vote and decided not to change roll this year (n= 463). Responses less
COMMISSION than 2% included in NETT Other.y 9 d year ( ) P 37
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Understanding that being on the Maori roll means you can only vote for a candidate in a Maori electorate
has improved by 7 points, up to 57%. However, there is more confusion around the Maori roll’s
implications for political party voting options. These messages are similar and both have significantly

impacted tane and those aged 30 to 49.
If you’re on the Maori Roll you can only vote
for a Maori political party
m 5 correct answers -

= 4 correct answers

Knowledge about MEO (% correct) v/

If you’re on the General Roll you can vote for a
candidate in a General electorate or a Maori
electorate

If you’re on the Maori Roll you can only vote

for a candidate in a Maori electorate

29%

b E
O—x
O—x
A (+7pts) i

—(-7pts) V 59%

(-7pts) V 21%

47%
= Truev’ False Don’t know = True False v = Don’t know = True False v = Don’t know 3 correct answers 19%
Correct awareness has most Mean
significantly increased among: f f - 2
aged 30-49, tane, North Island If you're on the General Rolllyou can’t vots for _ If the number o peoplefon_tht_e Maori roll correct answers s o5
(outside Tamaki Makaurau and Te a Maori political party increases, the number of Maori electorates '
always stays the same

Whanga-nui-a-Tara), those that

voted in 2020. 1 correct answer

17%

Correct awareness has
significantly decreased among:
aged 30-49, tane, on the General
roll, urban, highschool and lower 30%
education, and household income 56%
less than 70k.

0 correct answers

12%

= True False ¥ = Don’t know = True False ¥ = Don’t know

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

l(ANTAR PU B LIC ELECTORAL 16. For each statement, please select if you think it is true or false.
COMMISSION ase: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602) | Precampaign Total sample (n=601) 39
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More Maori feel highly informed on how to change roll type, with a 7 point increase to 34%. Those that
feel significantly more informed include people living in North Island outside of Auckland and Wellington,

those aged over 50, and with an undergraduate or lower education.

How to change roll type

Mean

2023 19% V 42% 34% 6.28 A (+0.62)

(-7pts)

(+7pts)

How informed people are has
significantly increased among: aged

, ) ) 50 and over, in North Island (outside
= Don’t know Low (0-4) Mid (5-7) = High (8-10) Tamaki Makaurau and Te Whanga-
nui-a-Tara), undergraduate and lower
education.

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population
AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

Q17. How informed would you say you are about how you enrol on the Maori or General roll, or how you change from one roll type to 40

KANTAR PUBLIC | (@) S5 Gl ,
Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602) | Precampaign Total sample (n=601)
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57% rate the MEQO’s importance highly, in line with pre-campaign levels. The main reason continues to be
tino rangatiratanga. Those that rate the MEO as low importance most commonly cite that there should
only be one roll, or it is not important to them personally.

Importance of MEO Top 5reasons given for rating

How important it is to be given the
option to change rolls

Tino rangatiratanga NN 55%
Depends on my views M 17%
Gives you more options [l 10%

To influence from a Maori perspective [ 6%

v

Important to me/whanau B 4%

Other 22%
Don'tknow | 2% n= 343
There should only be one roll [N 33%
28%
Notimportant to me [ 31%
_ Tino rangatiratanga [l 7%
8% >
| identify with my Maori heritage [ 5%
= Don’t know Low (0-4) Other 25%
Mid (5-7) = High (8-10) n=50

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population AV Significantly higher / lower than 2023 benchmark survey

Q19. How important do you feel it is to be2 ?iven the option to change rolls (from the M&ori roll to the General roll or the General roll to the Maori roll)?

ICANTAR PUBLIC ELECTORALY Bl Rty s a
T KATIAK TAKE ROWHIR Q20. What are the main reasons you rated the importance of the option to change between the Maori and General Roll [Q19 RATING] out of 10.
Note: Responses <3% are included in NETT other, while unusuable comments are not charted.
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Two in five did not go anywhere to find out more information on how to change rolls. For those that did,
most went online at www.Vote.nz (14%), waited for MEO forms (10%), or went on Google (9%). Of those
that used www.Vote.nz, 35% found it very or extremely helpful.

Where people went to find out more information about changing rolls Helpfulness of www.Vote.nz

»
Ll

| -
Went online at www.vote.nz [N 14% | Voted in 2020 | -

Aged 60 and over, voted in 2020, or on = Extremely helpful NETT very/
Waited for MEO forms to arrive in the mail I 10% | Maori roll. Aged 18-24, did not vote in 2020, extremely

and highschool and lower education. . helpful

Went on Google N 9%
= Very helpful 350/
_ Aged 18-24 0
Contacted my whanau B 6% | i oy ore in 2020

) _
Contacted someone | know [l 5%

Quite helpful
Called the Electoral Commission 0800 number [l 3%

B 2% Live rurally, and live in North Island
(outside Auckland and Wellington)
Not very helpful

Talked to an enrolment information person at a kiosk, etc. M 2% 54%

Contacted or went to the local library

Contacted my marae M 2%
Not at all helpful

Contacted the Registrar of Electors B 2% |Aged 60 and over |

Other I 3%

’ 0
None [N 2% Aged 40 t0 49 Don't know 4%
8%

Don’t know B 2%

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population

Q18a. Which of these, if any, have you done?

Base: Postcampaign Total Sample (n=602)
l( AN TAR P U B L I C (EZIE)E“%&%RSI:%N Note: Response categories 1% or lower are not shown.
TE RATIAK TARE KOwair  Q18b. How helpful was www.Vote.nz?
Base: Those who went online at www.Vote.nz (n= 83)
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Just over half who are enrolled to vote say they received the MEO information pack. Those aged 50 and
over are more likely to have received it, as well as those living in Wellington, those that voted in 2020,
earn $70k and over, and living in an urban place.

Received MEO information pack

NETT
No/Don’t
Know

43%

Don’t know 15%

No 28%

Yes 57%

Aged 50 and over, living in Te Whanga-nui-a-Tara,
voted in 2020, earn over $150k, and urban.
Awareness of the information pack and having
received it are both higher among those that voted in
2020.

Aged 18-29 and living in North Island (outside
Tamaki Makaurau and Te Whanga-nui-a-Tara).

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Q21a. Did you receive a Maori Electoral Option pack in the mail?
Base: Postcampaign sample enrolled to vote (n=552)

44




Among those that received the MEO pack, half read most or all of it. Those aged 60 and over and those
that voted in 2020 were more likely to do so. While those with a graduate or higher education or a
household income of $30 to $70k are more likely to not have opened it.

Response to receiving the MEO pack

Aged 60 and over.
0,
51% Voted in 2020.

| read most / all of it

Aged 30 to 39.

| read a bit of it
Household income $70k or more.

30%

| opened it but didn’t read any of it

7%

Graduate and above education.

| didn’t open it Household income $30-70k.

10%

| never received a pack 1%

Don’'t know 2%

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population

KANTAR PUBLIC | (@S5 ous Ay e Bl i ane o, s
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35% rate the MEO pack as very or extremely useful. In their own words, people suggest improving the
MEO pack by providing more information on the benefits or impacts of changing rolls, and using simple
language.

Usefulness of the MEO pack

= Extremely useful

Very useful

Quite useful

Not very useful

Not at all useful

Don’t know

27%

49%

8%

5%
4%

NETT very/
extremely
useful

35%

NETT not
useful

13%

Suggested improvements for the MEO pack

“l understand from social media that there are negative outcomes if the
Maori roll numbers drop too much, but | don't understand how this works
or what happens. If the pack had explained this and given more context
that would have been helpful.”

-Wahine, aged 25 to 29, Te Whanganui-a-Tara

“Explain what the point of having a Maori Electoral roll is for, and why it
matters, and how it has impacted Maori in helpful ways in the past.”

-tane, aged 30-39, North Island (outside Tamaki Makaurau and Te Whanganui-
a-tara

“Make it more simple to read and understand.”
-Wahine, aged 25 to 29, North Island (outside Tamaki Makaurau and Te
Whanganui-a-tara

“Highlight real benefits.”
-Wahine, aged 50 to 59, North Island (outside Tamaki Makaurau and Te
Whanganui-a-tara

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population

KANTAR PUBLIC | (& &b
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Q21c. How useful did you find the Maori Electoral Option pack? ) o

Base: Those that received a Maori Electoral Option pack and read most / all of it / a bit of it (n=256).

Q21d. How could the Maori Electoral Option pack be made more useful ?

Base: Those that received a Maori Electoral Option pack and read most / all of it / a bit of it and found it not at all useful / not very useful (n=34).
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Of those that remember what they did with their MEO pack, 53% say it did not prompt them to do
anything, while 38% made a decision on which electoral roll to go for. In the future, people would also
find it useful to be contacted via digital communication or text.

Actions prompted by the MEO pack Alternative preferred contact methods

“An email would be good since mail services aren't always
reliable.”
Decided which electoral roll to go on 38%

“Email because it is cheaper and less physical rubbish”

. . “‘Email. Text.”
Sought more information about the MEO,
or how to change rolls “Digitally.”
“Social media.”

i 9 . . . .
Something else I 2% “Email would make it so much easier, especially when | move house.’

“Email / through an online portal - posting is a waste of money and

resources.”
“Email, or in person visit.”

‘I am always happy to have a digital option, a website ran like IRD or

MSD but for your electoral information would be ideal.”

Don’'t know 2%

Xx/ Xx Sig. higher / lower than Total population

Q21e. Did receiving the Maori Electoral Option pack in the mail prompt you to do any of the following?

l(AN TAR P U B L I C ELECTORAL Base: Those that remember what theK did with their pack (n=309).
COMMISSION Q21f. Other than mall, is there any other way you would like to receive information about the Maori Electoral Option? 47
TE KAITIAKI TAKE KOWHIRI Base: Postcampaign Total sample (n=602)
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ Code of
Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Atrticle 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They mustnot be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Atrticle 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b.  Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Caoarrect any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be retained by
Kantar.

Kantar ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard 1SO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in compliance
with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Kantar, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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